



\$~10

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 712/2022, I.A. 18946/2022(U.O. XXXIX R. 1 & 2)

SUNITA MAHENDRA @ ANITA AND ORS Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Kunal Bahri, Adv.

versus

VIKAS CHOPRA & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Rishabh Kapur, Adv. D- 2
and 3

Mr. Francis Paul, Adv. for D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER

%

03.02.2023

1. The office report would indicate that defendant No.1 remains unserved till date. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs apprises the Court that steps for service had been taken on the address of defendant No.1 which is so recorded in the sale deed in question.

2. In view of the aforesaid, the Court grants liberty to the plaintiff to serve defendant No.1 through substituted modes including via publication. Learned counsels who have entered appearance on behalf of defendant Nos. 2 to 4 may file their written statements as well as their replies to the application under Order XXXIX of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 in accordance with the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

3. Let the matter be placed before the concerned Joint Registrar on 10.04.2023.

4. Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

FEBRUARY 3, 2023

neha