



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 712/2022 & I.A. 33530/2024

SUNITA MAHENDRA @ ANITA AND ORSPlaintiffs

Through: None.

versus

VIKAS CHOPRA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Akash Vajpai and
Mr. Kaushlendra D. Pandey,
Advocates for D-1.
Mr. Rishabh Kapur, Advocate
(through vc) with Mr. Tanmay Gupta,
Advocate for D-2&3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **19.07.2024**

I.A. 33530/2024 (Application under Order VII Rule 1A (3) CPC to place on record additional documents)

1. This is an application filed by defendant no.2 under Order VIII Rule 1A (3) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking permission to place on record the following documents:-

- (i) Copy of the order dated 07.09.2012 passed by the learned Trial Court, Jalandhar in Ravinder Chopra vs. Rakesh Kumar in Civil Suit No.158/2011; and
- (ii) Copy of evidence by way of affidavit of late Mr. Ravinder



Chopra before the learned Trial Court, Jalandhar in Ravinder Chopra vs. Rakesh Kumar in Civil Suit No. 158/2011.

2. Learned counsel for applicant/defendant no.2 states that the documents sought to be filed on record are certified copies of the judicial record of Civil Suit No. 158/2011. He states that the plaintiffs herein have relied upon the judgment dated 24.03.2017 passed in same suit i.e. Civil Suit No. 158/2011 whereby the suit was decreed. He states that, therefore, the present documents which form part of the same judicial record, are relevant for the adjudication of the present dispute.
3. None appears on behalf of the plaintiffs despite advance service.
4. In view of the fact that the plaintiffs are relying upon the judgment dated 24.03.2017 passed in Civil Suit No. 158/2011 and the documents sought to be placed on record by the applicant/defendant no.2 are the certified copies of the record of Civil Suit No. 158/2011, the application is allowed and the documents are taken on record.
5. The Registry is directed to place a copy of the Document A1 and Document A2 annexed with this application in documents folder.
6. The plaintiffs are directed to file affidavit of admission/denial of the said documents within a period of four weeks.
7. With the aforesaid directions, the application is allowed.
8. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 is directed to circulate a copy of this order to the learned counsel for the plaintiffs through email within one week.

CS(OS) 712/2022

9. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on 08.10.2024, the date already fixed.



10. List before the Court for framing of issues on 04.12.2024.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 19, 2024

Mk/AKT