



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 712/2022**

SUNITA MAHENDRA @ ANITA AND ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Kunal Bahri and Mr.
Kailash, Advs.

versus

VIKAS CHOPRA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Akash Bajpai, Adv.
for D-1 (through VC)
Mr. Rishabh Kapur and
Mr. Tanmay Gupta, Advs.
for D-2 & 3
Ms. Meghna Bali, proxy
counsel for D-4

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

29.11.2024

%

**IA No. 18946/2022 u/O XXXIX R.1 & 2 CPC by
plaintiff**

1. Reply has been filed by defendant no.4 only. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 2 & 3 submits that he does not wish to file reply to the captioned IA and will address arguments straightaway. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder to reply of defendant no.4. Pleadings are complete.

**IA No. 3491/2024 u/s 5 of Limitation Act for
condonation of delay in filing the appeal by defendant
no.1/appellant**

2. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that notice of the captioned IA has not been issued.

O.A.No.117/2024 filed by defendant no.4 challenging



the order dated 20.11.2023

3. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he does not wish to file reply and will address arguments straightaway. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 2 & 3 submits that he does not wish to file reply and will address arguments straightaway.

CS(OS) 712/2022

4. The matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents. As per office note, joint document schedule and hard copies of documents not filed. Joint document schedule along with its hard copy be filed at least a week prior to the date to be fixed before this court. Hard copy of the documents, which are e-filed, be filed within four weeks. Parties shall produce the original documents on the date to be fixed before this court.

5. The file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed i.e. 04.12.2024, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 29, 2024/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any