



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 712/2022 & I.A. 18946/2022 I.A. 34191/2024 O.A. 117/2024**
SUNITA MAHENDRA @ ANITA AND ORSPlaintiffs

Through: Mr. Kunal Bahri and Mr. Kailash,
Advts.

versus

VIKAS CHOPRA & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr Rishabh Kapur, Mr Tanmay
Gupta: Advocates for D-2 & 3
Ms. Swastika, Ms. Neha Sehrawat,
Advocates for D-4

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
21.05.2025

%

1. Ms. Swaskita, learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of Defendant No. 4. She states that Mr. Kapil Lalwani has been engaged as a counsel.
2. Ms. Tanishka Grover, learned counsel states that in view of the engagement of the new counsel, the vakalatnama of Mr. Aditya Bharat be discharged.
3. In view of the facts noted above, the vakalatnama of Mr. Aditya Bharat is hereby discharged.
4. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff states that pleadings qua remaining Defendants are complete and the matter be placed before the learned Joint Registrar for recording of admission/denial of documents.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 23/05/2025 at 13:00:31



5. List before the learned Joint Registrar for recording of admission/denial of documents on **10.07.2025**.

6. List before Court for framing of issues on **08.09.2025**.

O.A. 117/2024

7. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 4 seeks an adjournment to argue O.A. 117/2024.

8. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff states that there is no infirmity in the impugned order dated 20.11.2023 as the written statement though filed within 120 days was not accompanied with an affidavit of admissions/denial of documents. He states that therefore the right to file written statement has been rightly closed.

9. List on **08.09.2025**.

MAY 21, 2025/mt

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)